
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TASK ASSIGNMENT 2022-04 
 BETWEEN 

LEVY COUNTY AND BARNETT, FRONCZAK, BARLOWE & SHULER ARCHITECTS 
 

 This AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made effective on __________________, 2023, by and between 

LEVY COUNTY (the “COUNTY”) and BARNETT, FRONCZAK, BARLOWE & SHULER ARCHITECTS (the 

“CONSULTANT”.)  

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into “TASK ASSIGNMENT 2022-4 – PHASE 2” 

for Levy County Courthouse Renovations (the “Project”) dated December 2, 2022 (the “Task 

Assignment”);   

 WHEREAS, the sole proprietor of the Civil Engineering firm “Baytowne Group Inc.” identified as a 

member of the Project Team (in the CONSULTANTS proposal attached as Exhibit “A” to the Task 

Assignment)  has unfortunately passed away and the firm is unable to provide Project services; and 

 WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has identified another firm that is willing and able to provide Civil 

Engineering services for the Project for a slightly higher fee.    

 NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT agree to amend the Task Assignment as 

follows: 

1. Exhibit “A” to the Task Assignment is amended by removing Baytowne Group, Inc. and 

substituting Gmuer Engineering, LLC, as the Civil Engineering firm for the Project and by 

increasing the fee for Civil Engineering services from $11,500 to $15,000, all as described in the 

letter from the CONSULTANT (with attachments) dated March 1, 2023 attached to this 

Amendment No. 1.  

 

2. As a result of the Civil Engineering fee increase, Section 2 of the Task Assignment is amended by 

increasing the Compensation to be paid to the CONSULTANT from a not to exceed amount of 

$145,950.00 to a not to exceed amount of $149,450.00 for the services described therein. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this AMENDMENT as of the 

day and year first above written. 

LEVY COUNTY  

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS    CONSULTANT 

 

______________________________    _____________________________ 

By: Matt Brooks, Chairman     By: __________________________ 

Date:_________________________    Date: ________________________ 

 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

_________________________________ 

Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney  


